

25.03.2019

Present: Sh. P.K. Chaudhary, counsel for petitioners.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, proxy counsel for Sh. Garud M.V., counsel for R-3 insurance company.

None for R-1 & R-2.

An application u/o 5 rule 20 r/w Section 151 CPC for substitutive service of R-1 & R-2 has been moved on behalf of the applicant/ petitioner.

Heard. File perused.

In view of the report of the process server, it is apparent that R-1 Ayodhya Prasad Prasadiya @ Shriram Prasad Sahoo & R-2 Harvinder Singh Randhawa can not be served in this case by ordinary means.

In these circumstances and in view of the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, let R-1 Ayodhya Prasad Prasadiya @ Shriram Prasad Sahoo & R-2 Harvinder Singh Randhawa be served by way of publication in the newspaper “Rashtriya Sahara” vide PF and publication charges for the next date of hearing.

Steps be taken within 10 days from today.

Accordingly, present application u/o 5 rule 20 CPC r/w Section 151CPC moved on behalf of the petitioner stands disposed of.

Copy of this Order be given Dasti to Ld counsel for the petitioner, as prayed.

Put up for F.P on 15.07.2019, as requested.

(Paramjit Singh)  
PO, MACT (South-West District)  
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi  
25.03.2019