

PUSHPA AND ORS Vs. AYODHYA PRASAD PRASADIYA @  
SHRIRAM PRASAD SAHOO AND ORS

**29.01.2024**

**Present:** Advocate Shri P.K. Choudhary for claimant.  
**None for R1 (driver) and R2 (owner).**  
Advocate Sh. Garud MV for R3/ New India  
Assurance Co. Ltd.

Heard. File perused.

**Application under section 166 M.V. Act** seeking compensation/Award Rs.35,00,000/- with interest @ 12 % p.a. and interim compensation Rs.1,00,000/- has been filed on 20.04.2017.

Issues have been settled on 21.10.2019 whereas testimony of PW-1 Vijender Kumar, PW-2 Ms. Pushpa AND another PW-2 Ravinder Pal Singh have been recorded on 13.09.2021, 09.05.2022 and 23.05.2022.

Application u/s 151 CPC for summoning witnesses mentioned in para 2, clause A, B and C is taken on record. Copy given.

Aforesaid witnesses be summoned along with requisite record on filing PF, RC/courier along with verified copy of FIR, MLC, panchnama, accident report, etc. returnable  
**01.04.2024.**

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/29.01.2024